
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4367
ANSWERED ON:25.08.2005
COMPUTER TRAINING CENTRES FOR SC AND OBC
Khaire Shri Chandrakant Bhaurao

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Computer Training Centres being run for the Scheduled Castes and Other Backward Classes, State/Union Territory-wise;

(b) the number of such Computer Training Centres being run in Maharashtra and the name of institutions which are operating these centres; and

(c) the performance of these training centres till date and the number of persons who have started their own business after getting training from these institutions?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT(SMT. SUBBULAKSHMI JAGADEESAN)

(a) State/Union Territory-wise the number of Computer Training Centers being run for the Scheduled Castes and Other Backward Classes are annexed.

(b) two computer training centers are in receipt of grant-in-aid in Maharashtra for the welfare of Scheduled Castes run by the NGO`s namely:-
(i) Dnyanraj Shikshan Prasarak Mandal, 9, Bhagya Nagar, Tq. & Dist. Nanded;
(ii) Microline Computer Center, 15, Old Subhedar layout, Manewada Road, Nagpur. 8 computer training centers are in receipt of grant-in-aid in Maharashtra for the welfare of Other Backward Classes. The names of these centers are as under:-

(i) Shri Ganesh Shikshan Prasarak Mandal, Latur- One centre.

(ii) Kranti Jyoti Savitribai Mahila Bahu-uddeshiya Sanstha, Jalgaon-1 centre.

(iii) KIBBTUS, Pune-1 centre.

(iv) Bal Vikas Mahila Mandal, Latur-1 centre.

(v) Wangeshwar Shikshan Prasarak Mandal, Akola at Patur, Balapore, Akola and Akot-4 centres.

(c) No inspection reports from the State Government of Maharashtra for the two Computer Training Centers for the welfare of Scheduled Castes have been received during the financial year 2004-05. These two centers were started towards the 2nd half of 2003-04 and since inspection reports have not yet been sent by the State Government. The number of persons who have started their own business after getting training from these institutions cannot be ascertained for the present.

In respect of Computer Training Centers for the Welfare of other Backward Classes, on the basis of inspection report/recommendation of the State Government, the grant-in-aid to these institutes have been released upto 2004-05. As per the information given by the organizations, 87 trainees have started their own business in Maharashtra after getting training from these institutions.

Annexure

Statement of the reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.4367 for answer on 25-08-2005 raised by Shri Chandrakant Khaire, MP regarding Computer Training Centres for SC and OBC.

The State/UT-wise details of computer training centers being run for the welfare of Scheduled Castes (SCs) and Other Backward Classes (OBCs) are as under:

S.No. STATE Computer Centres for SCs Computer Centres for OBCs


1. Andhra Pradesh 5 1
2. Assam - 1
3. Chhattisgarh - 1
4. Jammu & Kashmir - 1
5. Karnataka - 1
6. Madhya Pradesh 3 2
7 Maharashtra 2 8
8. Manipur 1 -
9. Orissa 3 -
10. Punjab 1 -
11. Tamil Nadu 4 -
12. Uttar Pradesh 3 -
13. Uttaranchal - 1
 Total 22 16
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